

## FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

First Information of a cognizable crime reported under section 154 Gr. P. C. at PS
Dist. Payu Ua. Sub-Divn. Punulia. P.S. Balayamphr. Year. 2024. FIR No. 121/24 Date28/3/24
i) ActSectionsii) ActSections
iii) Act
a) General Diary Reference : Entry No
b) Occurrence of Offence : Day Sunday Date 2817/2024 Time 15: 15hrs
c) Information received Date. 28 7/2024 Time 20 35 hrs. GD. No. 1399 at the P.S
Type of Information: Written / Oral 1466
Place of Occurrence : a) Direction and Distance from P.S. West direction, approp 13 km from P.S.
b) Address Vill - Bangora, Po-Rangadih, Ps-Balarampur, pist-pundiaz
THE MOT 471 Anchal MO - 10 Beat No
1) In case outside limit of this Police Station than the second of the second of the Police Station than the second of the Police Station than the second of the
c) In case outside limit of this Police Station, then the name of P.S
a) Name ASI Subhas chandra Kaibarta
b) Fother's / Husband's Name
b) Father's / Husband's Name
c) Date / Year of birth
e) Address PS - Balarampur, Dist - purulia.
Details of known/suspected /unknown/accused with full particulars
Attach separate sheet, if necessary): 1 Dinesh Gope (35) \$10- Lt Baldeb Gope
@ Ankur Grope (40) SIO- Lt Baldeb Grope
both of Vill-Bangora, Po-Rangadily, 15- -Balanampur, Dist-punha.
- Balasam bur, Dist-purch'a.
Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant/informant
Particulars of properties stolen/involved : (Attach separate sheet, if required) :
Serzure approp 20 ( trenty) Litre ID Lighor.
p.p. K. S. L. S. L
Total value of properties.stolen/involved
Inquest report/U.D. Case No., if any:
FIR Contents: (Attach senarate sheet if required) -transcription   Unit Hen Larablath DF
FIR Contents: (Attach separate sheet, if required) the original Hollten umplant of  The complainant which is treated as FIR is  enclosed hereof the
The complainant which is parted hered the
Vi iii
Action taken : Since the above report reveals commission of offence(s) ws. 46 A(c) BE Act, 1909
Action taken. Onloc the above report reveals commission of chericals / as
registered the case and took up the investigation/directedASI Manao Mr. Parkto take up the
estigation/transferred to P.Son point of jurisdiction. FIR read over to the
mplainant/informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the Complainant/informant free of cost.
entrescone de la completa del completa del completa de la completa del la completa de la completa del la completa d

ignature / Thumb impression of the omplainant/informant & -28.07.24

Source State Officer-in-Charge, Police Station with Name Soumy ADEBP MALLICK

Rank SEOF POLICE, PS-Balanampur

Number if any Dist- Purulian Officer-in-Charge Balasampur PS.

Date - 297124 Dist. Purulian N.B.

## The Officer in Charge . P.S. Balarampur, Dist. Purulia

Ref: Balarampur P.S. GDE No.- 1389/2024 Dtd:-28.07.2024.

Sub:-Complaint against 1) Dinesh Gope (35 yrs) S/O-Lt. Baldeb Gope 2) Ankur Gope (40 yrs) S/O-Lt. Baldeb Gope both of Vill-Bangora, PO-Rangadih, P.S- Balarampur, Dist. Purulia to start a specific case U/S 46A(c) B.E. Act of 1909.

Respected Sir,

In producing here with arrested accused person 1) Dinesh Gope (35 yrs) S/O-Lt. Baldeb Gope 2) Ankur Gope (40 yrs) S/O-Lt. Baldeb Gope both of Vill-Bangora, PO-Rangadih, P.S- Balarampur, Dist. Purulia along with seized approx 20 (twenty) litres ID liquor in two white plastic jarican each jarican 10 Ltrs. (details of seized articles are mentioned in attached seizure list), to the effect that today on 28.07.2024, I ASI Subhash ch. Kaibarta along with C/1524 Krishna Ch. Mahato, C/2755 Swapan Mandal all of Balarampur PS, Purulia was engaged in Evening Mobile duty vide Balarampur PS CC No-2070/2024 dt-28.07.2024. In course of evening mobile duty at about 17:35 hrs. I have received an information from a reliable source that two persons has stored some illicit liquor at his own house at Vill-Bangora under Balarampur P.S & selling the same to innocent people for their personal gain. Accordingly, I informed to O/C Balarampur P.S. regarding this matter and as per his direction I along with force left for Bangora village to work out this information. At about 18:15 hrs I along with force reached at Bangora village and contacted with my source. From a reasonable distance my source has identified the house where the ID liquor has stored illegally. I along with force held raid and found that two persons were selling ID liquor which was stored in different jarican. On seeing the Police party both the persons tried to flew from the place. I along with force chased both of them and managed to apprehend both the persons. On asking the apprehended persons disclosed their name as 1) Dinesh Gope (35 yrs) S/O-Lt. Baldeb Gope 2) Ankur Gope (40 yrs) S/O-Lt. Baldeb Gope both of Vill-Bangora, PO-Rangadih, P.S- Balarampur, Dist. Purulia. On interrogation they confessed that they were selling the ID liquor in lieu of money for their personnel gain.

Myself along with force and the apprehended persons search the house at Bangora village under Balarampur P.S and found that they have stored ID liquor in different jarican. On demand, they failed to produce any valid documents or valid License in respect of selling and keeping of said ID liquor. Accordingly, I seized the following article from the possession of accused persons after preparing proper seizure list duly signed by the witnesses. I also took 01 liter (Approx) sample in two plastic bottle from the each mother container. And I sealed and labelled all the articles on the spot. The seizure procedure was done in between 18:55 hrs to 19:25 hrs. Then I arrested both the persons 1) Dinesh Gope (35 yrs) S/O-Lt. Baldeb Gope 2) Ankur Gope (40 yrs) S/O-Lt. Baldeb Gope both of Vill-Bangora, PO-Rangadih, P.S- Balarampur, Dist. Purulia after preparing proper arrest memo as they committed offence U/S 46A(c) B.E. Act 1909 after maintaining all the formalities as per NHRC guide line.

The Audio & Videography of entire processes of search and seizure has been done. The videography has been stored in memory card which is enclosed here with.

Under the above circumstances, I therefore pray that a specific case may kindly be started U/S 46A(c) B.E. Act against the both arrested accused persons 1) Dinesh Gope (35 yrs) S/O-Lt. Baldeb Gope 2) Ankur Gope (40 yrs) S/O-Lt. Baldeb Gope both of Vill-Bangora, PO-Rangadih, P.S- Balarampur, Dist. Purulia and arrange for its investigation.

## Enclosure: (i) Arrest Memo (ii) Seizure List (iii) Memory card At 20.356x6 6/40x7ed Balarampur PS CaseNo-121/24 Date - 28/7/24 U/S 46 A(C) BEAct 1909. Constitution Officer-In-Charge Balarampur P.S. (iii) Memory card A.S.I. of Police Balarampur P.S. Purulia Ade-22.07-24 Constitution Officer-In-Charge Balarampur P.S. (iii) Memory card (Subhas Ch Kaibarta) A.S.I. of Police Balarampur P.S. Pist-Purulia(W.B.)